information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are: (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition and (ii) factually supportable
and reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management�s estimates based on information available at this time. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had
the acquisition been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future financial position or operating results of the consolidated company. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do
not give consideration to the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, future underwriting decisions or changes in the
book of business that may result from the acquisition.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

27

Edgar Filing: BLUE DOLPHIN ENERGY CO - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2011
Historical Pro Forma

Blue Dolphin LE Adjustments Combined
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,643,508 $ 1,352 $ �  $ 2,644,860
Restricted cash �  191,735 �  191,735
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 716,750 2,170 �  718,920
Employee advances �  6,655 �  6,655
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 83,163 3,719 �  86,882
Deposits �  144,026 �  144,026
Inventory �  41,074 �  41,074

Total current assets 3,443,421 390,731 �  3,834,152

Property and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties (full-cost method) 2,377,041 �  (1,175,107) 1,201,934
Pipelines 4,342,480 �  (2,782,482) 1,559,998
Onshore separation and handling facilities 1,344,455 �  (996,956) 347,499
Land 473,225 �  �  473,225
Other property and equipment 557,374 170,974 (278,698) 449,650

9,094,575 170,974 (5,233,243)(a) 4,032,306
Less: accumulated depreciation and depletion (5,233,243) (57,679) 5,233,243(a) 57,679

Total property and equipment, net 3,861,332 113,295 �  3,974,627
Construction in progress �  29,759,110 �  29,759,110
Other assets 9,463 574,583 �  584,046
Goodwill �  �  610,206(a) 610,206

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,314,216 $ 30,837,719 $ 610,206 $ 38,762,141

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� AND MEMBER�S
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 463,094 $ 1,891,199 $ (1,050,000)(b) $ 1,304,293
Note payable �  46,318 �  46,318
Asset retirement obligations, current portion 138,538 �  �  138,538
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 39,598 1,431,520 �  1,471,118
Other long-term liabilities, current portion �  760,467 �  760,467

Total current liabilities 641,230 4,129,504 (1,050,000) 3,720,734
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion 2,351,975 �  �  2,351,975
Other long-term liabilities, net of current portion �  10,692,831 �  10,692,831

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,993,205 14,822,335 (1,050,000) 16,765,540

Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS�AND MEMBERS� EQUITY
Common stock ($0.01 par value) 20,984 �  83,936(c) 104,920

Edgar Filing: BLUE DOLPHIN ENERGY CO - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 47

Additional paid in capital 33,753,061 �  (10,490,380)(c) 23,262,681
Members� equity �  16,015,384 (16,015,384)(c) �
Accumulated deficit (29,453,034) �  28,082,034(d) (1,371,000)

Total stockholders� and members� equity 4,321,011 16,015,384 1,660,206 21,996,601

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� AND
MEMBERS� EQUITY $ 7,314,216 $ 30,837,719 $ 610,206 $ 38,762,141

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: BLUE DOLPHIN ENERGY CO - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
Historical Pro Forma

Blue Dolphin LE Adjustments Combined
REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
Pipeline operations $ 829,011 $ �  $ �  $ 829,011
Oil and gas sales 1,004,148 �  �  1,004,148
Services revenue �  1,106,140 �  1,106,140

Total revenue from operations 1,833,159 1,106,140 �  2,939,299
COST OF OPERATIONS
Pipeline operating expenses 999,297 �  �  999,297
Lease operating expenses 816,718 �  �  816,718
Other operating expenses �  22,650 �  22,650
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 406,891 38,270 �  445,161
General and administrative expenses 1,116,203 504,161 (21,302)(e) 1,599,062
Accretion expense 98,884 �  �  98,884

Total cost of operations 3,437,993 565,081 (21,302) 3,981,772

Gain on sale of property and equipment 3,267,070 �  �  3,267,070

Income from operations 1,662,236 541,059 21,302 2,224,597

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest and other income 15,276 6,734 �  22,010
Interest expense �  (10,645) �  (10,645)

Total other income (expense) 15,276 (3,911) �  11,365

Income before income taxes 1,677,512 537,148 21,302 2,235,962
Income tax expense �  �  �  �

Net income $ 1,677,512 $ 537,148 $ 21,302(e) $ 2,235,962

Income per common share:
Basic $ 0.80 $ 0.21

Diluted $ 0.80 $ 0.21

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 2,088,581 8,393,560 10,482,141
Diluted 2,091,428 8,393,560 10,484,988

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: BLUE DOLPHIN ENERGY CO - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Historical Pro Forma

Blue Dolphin LE Adjustments Combined
REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
Pipeline operations $ 1,878,886 $ �  $ �  $ 1,878,886
Oil and gas sales 862,685 �  �  862,685
Services revenue �  �  181,582(f) 181,582

Total revenue from operations 2,741,571 �  181,582 2,923,153
COST OF OPERATIONS
Pipeline operating expenses 1,098,597 �  �  1,098,597
Lease operating expenses 673,768 �  �  673,768
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 619,329 �  �  619,329
Recovery of allowance for doubtful loan receivable (201,000) �  �  (201,000)
General and administrative expenses 1,481,563 498,732 �  1,980,295
Accretion expense 119,994 �  �  119,994

Total cost of operations 3,792,251 498,732 �  4,290,983

Gain on sale of property and equipment �  �  747(f) 747

Loss from operations (1,050,680) (498,732) 182,329 (1,367,083)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Rental income, related party �  181,582 (181,582)(f) �
Interest and other income 32,370 1,721 �  34,091
Interest expense �  (7,156) �  (7,156)
Gain on sale of assets �  747 (747)(f) �

Total other income (expense) 32,370 176,894 (182,329) 26,935

Loss before income taxes (1,018,310) (321,838) �  (1,340,148)
Income tax expense (4,585) �  �  (4,585)

Net loss $ (1,022,895) $ (321,838) $ �  $ (1,344,733)

Loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.55) $ (0.13)

Diluted $ (0.55) $ (0.13)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,864,354 8,393,560 10,257,914
Diluted 1,864,354 8,393,560 10,257,914

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: BLUE DOLPHIN ENERGY CO - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

On July 12, 2011, Blue Dolphin entered into a PSA with the Lazarus Entities. Under terms of the PSA, Blue Dolphin agreed to acquire one
hundred percent (100%) of the membership interest of LE in exchange for 8,393,560 shares of Blue Dolphin common stock (the
�Acquisition�). The number of Blue Dolphin shares to be issued as consideration will represent eighty percent (80%) of the issued and outstanding